Fylgiskjal 1.

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/462

of 2 March 2023

amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds

(Text with EEA relevance)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law') ('), and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 (*) lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 (3) establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat from poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of three outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the province of Quebec, which were confirmed between 31 January 2023 and 8 February 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Moreover, the United Kingdom has notified the Commission of three outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the county of Fife (1) and in Stirling Local Authority area (1) in Scotland, United Kingdom, and in county of Norfolk (1), England, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 2 February 2023 and 21 February 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

^(*) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

(7) Additionally, the United States has notified the Commission of ten outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the states of California (1), Kansas (1), New York (1), Mississippi (2) and Pennsylvania (5), United States, which were confirmed between 1 February 2023 and 22 February 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

- (8) Following those recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza, the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States established control zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of highly pathogenic avian influenza and limit the spread of that disease.
- (9) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territory and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States due to the recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza should no longer be authorised.
- (10) Furthermore, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 15 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the provinces of Alberta (3), British Columbia (2), Ontario (4), Quebec (3) and Saskatchewan (3), Canada which were confirmed between 19 September 2022 and 6 December 2022.
- (11) In addition, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to six outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments on Orkney Islands (2) and East Ayrshire (1) in Scotland, United Kingdom, and in counties of Cheshire (1) and Yorkshire (2), England, United Kingdom which were confirmed between 28 August 2022 and 8 November 2022.
- (12) Moreover, the United States has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 77 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the states of Arkansas (1), California (7), Colorado (1), Iowa (2), Minnesota (16), Mississippi (1), Nebraska (1), New York (1), North Dakota (4), Oregon (1), Pennsylvania (3), South Dakota (15), Tennessee (1), Utah (16), Washington (3) and Wisconsin (4), United States, which were confirmed between 29 March 2022 and 8 December 2022.
- (13) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (14) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States and concluded that the outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.
- (15) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza in Canada, the United Kingdom and in the United States.
- (16) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.

(17) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/139 (*) amended Annex V and Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by amending in Annex V and in Annex XIV the rows for the zone CA-2.99, by setting the opening date of this previously closed zone in the entries for Canada. As errors have been detected concerning the closing date of the zone CA-2.99 in Annexes V and XIV, the rows for the zone CA-2.99 in Annexes V and XIV should be corrected accordingly. This correction should apply from the date of application of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/139.

- (18) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/268 (5) amended Annex V and Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by amending in Annex V and in Annex XIV the rows GB-2.136 to GB-2.218, by setting the opening dates of these two previously closed zones in the entries for the United Kingdom. As one error has been detected concerning the definition of the zone GB-2.218 in Annex V, which could create confusion, the setting of the closing and opening dates for the zones GB-2.136 and GB-2.218 in Annex V should be reiterated. This correction should apply from the date of application of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/268.
- (19) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

Correction to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404

1. In Annex V, in Section B of Part 1, in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.99 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada CA-2.99	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.9.2022	13.1.2023'
-----------------------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

2. In Annex XIV, in Section B of Part 1, in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.99 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.99	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.9.2022	13.1.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	23.9.2022	13.1.2023'

3. In Annex V, in Section B of Part 1, in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.136 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.136	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		29.8.2022	17.1.2023'
---------------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

^(*) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/139 of 18 January 2023 amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds (OJ L 19, 20.1.2023, p. 76).

^(*) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/268 of 8 February 2023 amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds (OJ L 39, 9 2 2023 n. 5)

4. In Annex V, in Section B of Part 1, in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.218 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.218	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.10.2022	27.1.2023'
---------------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

Article 3

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*. However, in Article 2, paragraphs 1 and 2 shall apply from 21 January 2023 and paragraphs 3 and 4 shall apply from 10 February 2023.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 March 2023.

For the Commission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN

ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

- (1) Annex V is amended as follows:
 - (a) Section B of Part 1 is amended as follows:
 - (i) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.95 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.95	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.9.2022	8.2.2023'
----------------------	---------	---	-------	--	-----------	-----------

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.123 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.123	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.10.2022	20.1.2023'
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.132 and CA-2.133 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.132	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	19.10.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.133	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	20.10.2022	16.12.2022'

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.141 to CA-2.144 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.141	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	28.10.2022	14.1.2023
	CA-2.142		N, P1	28.10.2022	13.1.2023
	CA-2.143 SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	31.10.2022	19.1.2023	
	CA-2.144		N, P1	4.11.2022	4.1.2023'

(v) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.146 and CA-2.147 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.146	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	14.11.2022	19.2.2023
Canada	CA-2.147	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	16.11.2022	5.1.2023'

(vi)	in the entry for Car	nada, the row for the	zone CA-2.150 is re	placed by the following:
------	----------------------	-----------------------	---------------------	--------------------------

'CA Canada	CA-2.150	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.11.2022	11.1.2023'
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.155 and CA-2.156 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.155	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	21.11.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.156	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	22.11.2022	28.1.2023'

(viii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.159 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.159	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.11.2022	29.1.2023'
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(ix) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.163 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.163	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.12.2022	9.1.2023'
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-----------

(x) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.172 to CA-2.174 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.171:

'CA Canada	CA-2.172	BPP. BPR. DOC. DOR. SP.	N, P1	31.1.2023	
	CA-2.173	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	2.2.2023	
	CA-2.174		N, P1	8.2.2023'	

(xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.135 is replaced by the following:

' GB United Kingdom	GB-2.135	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER. HE-LT20	N, P1	28.8.2022	19.2.2023
Kingdom		HER, HE-L120			

(xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.140 is replaced by the following:

'GB		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,			
United	GB-2.140	SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	6.9.2022	19.2.2023'
Kingdom		HER, HE-LT20			

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.185	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	14.10.2022	10.2.
in the entry	for the Unite	ed Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.231	is replaced by the fol	lowing:
'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.231	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	30.10.2022	10.2.
in the entry	for the Unite	ed Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.242	is replaced by the fol	lowing:
'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.242	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	4.11.2022	13.2.
in the entry	for the Unite	ed Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.248	is replaced by the fol	lowing:
'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.248	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	8.11.2022	17.2.
in the entry	y for the Unit	ed Kingdom, the following rene GB-2.292:	ows for the zon	es GB-2.293 to GB-2	295 ar
'GB	GB-2.293	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	2.2.2023	
United Kingdom	GB-2.294	SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	15.2.2023	
	GB-2.295	HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	21.2.2023'	
	for the Unite	ed States, the row for the zon	e US-2.61 is rej	placed by the following	ıg:
in the entry					

(xix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.68 is replaced by the follow	(xix)	(xi	xix)	in the entry for the United	d States, the row for	the zone US-2.68 is re-	placed by the followin
--	-------	-----	------	-----------------------------	-----------------------	-------------------------	------------------------

'US United States	US-2.68	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		31.3.2022	28.9.2022'
--------------------------------	---------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xx) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.70 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.70	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.4.2022	28.9.2022'
-------------------------	---------	---	-------	--	----------	------------

(xxi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.109 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.109	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.4.2022	1.1.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	-----------

(xxii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.158 is replaced by the following:

'US		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,			
United	US-2.158	SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	19.4.2022	9.12.2022'
States		HER, HE-LT20			

(xxiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.178 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.178	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.4.2022	9.12.2022'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.187 is replaced by the following:

States HER, HE-LT20	'US United States	US-2.187 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	, POU-LT20, HEP, N, P1 29.4.202	2 9.12.2022'
---------------------	-------------------------	--	---------------------------------	--------------

(xxv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.225 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.225	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER. HE-LT20	N, P1	6.6.2022	7.12.2022'
		, '			

(xxvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2,22X is replaced by the follow	(xxvi)	xvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone	ie US-2,228 is replaced by the following	10:
--	--------	---	--	-----

'US United States	US-2.228	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.6.2022	3.12.2022'
--------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	------------

(xxvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.230 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.230	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.7.2022	30.12.2022'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	-------------

(xxviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.232 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.232	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.7.2022	22.1.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.234 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.234	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER. HE-LT20	N, P1	18.7.2022	21.1.2023'
Sidles		11EK, 11E-L12U			

(xxx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.236 to US-2.238 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.236	BPP. BPR. DOC. DOR. SP.	N, P1	19.7.2022	22.1.2023
United States	IIICU IIC 2 227 CD DOLLITZO HED	N, P1	21.7.2022	9.2.2023	
			26.7.2022	22.1.2023'	

(xxxi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.242 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.242	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER. HE-LT20	N, P1	26.8.2022	12.12.2022'
		,			

(xxxii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.245 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.245	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		30.8.2022	12.12.2022'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.248 and US-2.249 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.248	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	1.9.2022	10.12.2022
United States	US-2.249	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	1.9.2022	12.12.2022'

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.251 is replaced by the following:

'US United	US-2.251	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR. POU-LT20. HEP.	N. P1	2.9.2022	19.1.2023
States	03-2.231	HER, HE-LT20	Ν, Γ1	2.9.2022	19.1.2023

(xxxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.254 and US-2.255 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.254	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	8.9.2022	30.11.2022
United States	US-2.255	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	9.9.2022	10.12.2022'

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.259 and US-2.260 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.259	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	13.9.2022	9.12.2022
United States	US-2.260	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	13.9.2022	22.1.2023'

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.264 and US-2.265 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.264	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	14.9.2022	10.12.2022
United States	US-2.265	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	15.9.2022	10.12.2022'

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.267 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.267	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.9.2022	9.12.2022'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.270 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.270	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	20.9.2022	11.12.2022'
States		HEK, HE-L120			

(xl) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.273 is replaced by the following:

'US		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,			
United	US-2.273	SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	21.9.2022	3.12.2022'
States		HER, HE-LT20			

(xli) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.275 and US-2.276 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.275	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	21.9.2022	11.12.2022
United States	US-2.276	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	21.9.2022	9.12.2022'

(xlii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.283 to US-2.288 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.283		N, P1	28.9.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.284		N, P1	28.9.2022	1.1.2023
	US-2.285	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	29.9.2022	18.12.2022
	US-2.286		N, P1	29.9.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.287		N, P1	29.9.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.288		N, P1	29.9.2022	4.12.2022'

'US United States	US-2.292	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	4.10.2022	2.12
in the entr	y for the Unite	ed States, the row for the zon	e US-2.295 is	replaced by the follow	ing:
'US United States	US-2.295	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.10.2022	2.1.2
in the entr following:	ry for the Uni	ted States, the rows for the	zones US-2.3	00 and US-2.301 are 1	replaced
'US	US-2.300	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	7.10.2022	22.1.
United States	US-2.301	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.10.2022	22.1.
'US United	us-2.303	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	e US-2.303 is N, P1	replaced by the follow.	3.2.2
States			•	replaced by the follow	ing:
	y for the Unite	ed States, the row for the zon	e US-2.305 is	replaced by the follow.	
	us-2.305	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	e US-2.305 is N, P1	12.10.2022	1.12.
in the entr	US-2.305	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	12.10.2022	

(xlix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.310 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.310	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.10.2022	22.1.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(l) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.314 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.314	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.10.2022	3.2.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-----------

(li) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.316 is replaced by the following:

'US		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,			
United	US-2.316	SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	18.10.2022	22.1.2023'
States		HER, HE-LT20			

(lii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.318 and US-2.319 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.318	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	19.10.2022	23.12.2022
United States	US-2.319	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	19.10.2022	22.1.2023'

(liii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.322 to US-2.328 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.322		N, P1	25.10.2022	27.1.2023
	US-2.323	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	25.10.2022	22.1.2023
'US United States	US-2.324		N, P1	27.10.2022	1.1.2023
	US-2.325		N, P1	27.10.2022	25.12.2022
	US-2.326		N, P1	31.10.2022	31.1.2023
	US-2.327		N, P1	31.10.2022	27.1.2023
	US-2.328		N, P1	1.11.2022	1.1.2023'

(liv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.335 is replaced by the following:

'US United US-2.335 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	4.11.2022	8.1.2023'
--	-------	-----------	-----------

(lv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.337 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.337	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.11.2022	31.1. 2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(lvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.346 to US-2.348 are replaced by the following:

ʻUS	US-2.346	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	12.11.2022	15.12. 2022
United	US-2.347	SR, POU-LT20, HEP,	N, P1	15.11.2022	29.1. 2023
States	States US-2.348 HER	HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	15.11.2022	21.1. 2023'

(lvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.351 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.351	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.11.2022	25.12. 2022'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	--------------

(lviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.353 to US-2.359 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.353		N, P1	22.11.2022	11.1. 2023
	US-2.354	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	23.11.2022	8.2. 2023
'US United States	US-2.355		N, P1	23.11.2022	8.1. 2023
	US-2.356		N, P1	25.11.2022	4.2. 2023
	US-2.357		N, P1	25.11.2022	11.1. 2023
	US-2.358		N, P1	25.11.2022	7.1. 2023
	US-2.359		N, P1	25.11.2022	25.1. 2023'

(lix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.364 is replaced by the following:

'US United US-2.364 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	29.11.2022	2.2. 2023'
--	-------	------------	------------

(lx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.366 to US-2.368 are replaced by the following:

ʻUS	US-2.366	BPP. BPR. DOC. DOR. SP.	N, P1	30.11.2022	17.1. 2023
United States	US-2.367	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	30.11.2022	22.1. 2023
	US-2.368		N, P1	1.12.2022	6.2. 2023'

(lxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.370 to US-2.371 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.370	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP,	N, P1	5.12.2022	14.1. 2023
United States	US-2.371	SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	5.12.2022	21.1. 2023'

(lxii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.374 is replaced by the following:

States HER, HE-LT20	' US United States	US-2.374	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		8.12.2022	22.1. 2023'
---------------------	---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(lxiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.381 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.381	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	8.12.2022	10.2. 2023'
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

(lxiv) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.407 to US-2.416 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.406:

'US United States	US-2.407	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	1.2.2023	
	US-2.408		N, P1	1.2.2023	
	US-2.409		N, P1	6.2.2023	
	US-2.410		N, P1	7.2.2023	

US-2.411	N, P1	8.2.2023	
US-2.412	N, P1	8.2.2023	
US-2.413	N, P1	15.2.2023	
US-2.414	N, P1	17.2.2023	
US-2.415	N, P1	21.2.2023	
US-2.416	N, P1	22.2.2023'	

(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the following description of the zones CA-2.172 to CA-2.174 is added after the description of the zone CA-2.171:

	CA-2.172	Quebec – Latitude 45.19, Longitude -74.01 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Ormstown and Saint-Louis-de-Gonzague 10km SZ: Dewittville, Godmanchester, Howick, Huntingdon, Ormstown, SaintÉtienne-de-Beauharnois, Sainte-Barbe, Saint-Louis-de-Gonzague, Saint-Stanislasde-Kostka, and Salaberry-de-Valleyfield.
'Canada	CA-2.173	Quebec – Latitude 45.18, Longitude -73.89 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Howick, Saint-Étienne-de-Beauharnois, and Saint-Louis-De-Gonzague. 10km SZ: Beauharnois, Howick, Ormstown, Saint-Antoine-Abbé, Saint-Chrysostome, Saint-Étienne-de-Beauharnois, Saint-Louis-De-Gonzague, Saint-Urbain-Premier, Sainte-Martine, Salaberry-De-Valleyfield, and Très-Saint-Sacrement.
	CA-2.174	Quebec – Latitude 45.09, Longitude -74 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Franklin and Ormstown 10km SZ: Franklin, Hinchinbrooke, Ormstown, Saint-Chrysotome, Saint-Louis-de-Gonzague, and Très-Saint-Sacrement.'

(ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following description of the zones GB-2.293 to GB-2.295 is added after the description of the zone GB-2.292:

	GB-2.293	near Crossgates, Fife, Scotland, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat N56.07 and Long: W3.38
'United Kingdom	GB-2.294	near Stirling, Stirling Local Authority area, Scotland The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N56.13 and Long: W4.01
	GB-2.295	near Thetford, Breckland, Norfolk, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N52.47 and Long: E0.82'

(iii) in the entry for the United States, the following description of the zones US-2.407 to US-2.416 is added after the description of the zone US-2.406:

	US-2.407	State of Pennsylvania – Lancaster 10 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.2203816°W 40.2946113°N)					
	US-2.408	State of Pennsylvania – Lancaster 11 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0247864°W 40.2619901°N)					
	US-2.409	State of California – Merced 01 Merced County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 120.6486684°W 37.5471443°N)					
	US-2.410	State of Mississippi – Leake 01 Leake County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 89.4542387°W 32.9719369°N)					
United States	US-2.411	State of Kansas – Mitchell 03 Mitchell County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with Nonpoint (GPS coordinates: 98.4796205°W 39.4308983°N)					
United States	US-2.412	State of Pennsylvania – Lancaster 12 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.2144925°W 40.2993200°N)					
	US-2.413	State of New York – Columbia 01 Columbia County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.6642059°W 42.4915811°N)					
	US-2.414	State of Mississippi – Copiah 01 Copiah County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 90.3385080°W 31.8434914°N)					
	US-2.415	State of Pennsylvania – Lancaster 13 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.1487574°W 40.0307701°N)					
	US-2.416	State of Pennsylvania – Lancaster 14 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0390911°W 40.2981726°N)'					

(2) Section B of Part 1 of Annex XIV is amended as follows

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.95 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.95	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.9.2022	8.2.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	19.9.2022	8.2.2023'

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.123 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.123	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.10.2022	20.1.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	9.10.2022	20.1.2023'

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.132 and CA-2.133 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA 2.122	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.10.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.132	GBM	P1	19.10.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.133	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.10.2022	16.12.2022
		GBM	P1	20.10.2022	16.12.2022'

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.141 to CA-2.144 are replaced by the following:

	CA-2.141	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.10.2022	14.1.2023
		GBM	P1	28.10.2022	14.1.2023
	CA-2.142	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.10.2022	13.1.2023
'CA	CA-2.142	GBM	P1	28.10.2022	13.1.2023
Canada	CA-2.143	POU, RAT	N, P1	31.10.2022	19.1.2023
		GBM	P1	31.10.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.144	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.11.2022	4.1.2023
		GBM	P1	4.11.2022	4.1.2023'

(v) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.146 and CA-2.147 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.146	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.11.2022	19.2.2023
		GBM	P1	14.11.2022	19.2.2023
	CA-2.147	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.11.2022	5.1.2023
		GBM	P1	16.11.2022	5.1.2023'

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.150 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.150	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.11.2022	11.1.2023
Canada	CA-2.130	GBM	P1	18.11.2022	11.1.2023'

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.155 and CA-2.156 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA 2.155	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.11.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.155	GBM	P1	21.11.2022	19.1.2023
	CA-2.156	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.11.2022	28.1.2023
		GBM	P1	22.11.2022	28.1.2023'

(viii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.159 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.159	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.11.2022	29.1.2023
Canada	CA-2.139	GBM	P1	27.11.2022	29.1.2023'

(ix) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.163 are replaced by the following:

'CA	'CA Canada CA-2.163	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.12.2022	9.1.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	6.12.2022	9.1.2023'

(x) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.172 and CA-2.174 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.171:

'CA Canada	CA-2.172	POU, RAT	N, P1	31.1.2023	
		GBM	P1	31.1.2023	
	CA-2.173	POU, RAT	N, P1	2.2.2023	
		GBM	P1	2.2.2023	
	CA-2.174	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.2.2023	
		GBM	P1	8.2.2023'	

(xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.135 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.135	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.8.2022	19.2.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	28.8.2022	19.2.2023'

(xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.140 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.140	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.9.2022	19.2.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	6.9.2022	19.2.2023'

(xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.185 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.185	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.10.2022	10.2.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	14.10.2022	10.2.2023'

(xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.231 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.231	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.10.2022	10.2.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	30.10.2022	10.2.2023'

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.242 are replaced by the following:

'GB	nited GB-2.242	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.11.2022	13.2.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	4.11.2022	13.2.2023'

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.248 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.248	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.11.2022	17.2.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	8.11.2022	17.2.2023'

(xvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.293 to GB-2.295 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.292:

'GB	GB-2.293	POU, RAT	N, P1	2.2.2023	
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	2.2.2023	
	GB-2.294	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.2.2023	
		GBM	P1	15.2.2023	
	GB-2.295	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.2.2023	
		GBM	P1	21.2.2023'	

(xviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.61 are replaced by the following:

'US	LIC 2 61	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.3.2022	5.10.2022
United States	nited States US-2.61	GBM	P1	29.3.2022	5.10.2022'

(xix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.68 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 60	POU, RAT	N, P1	31.3.2022	28.9.2022
United States	US-2.68	GBM	P1	31.3.2022	28.9.2022'

(xx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.70 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 70	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.4.2022	28.9.2022
United States	US-2.70	GBM	P1	1.4.2022	28.9.2022'

(xxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.109 are replaced by the following:

'US	HC 2 100	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.4.2022	1.1.2023
United States	US-2.109	GBM	P1	6.4.2022	1.1.2023'

'US	110 2 1 5 0	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.4.2022	9.12.2022
United States	US-2.158	GBM	P1	19.4.2022	9.12.2022'

(xxiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.178 are replaced by the following:

'US	IIC 2 170	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.4.2022	9.12.2022
United States	es US-2.178	GBM	P1	23.4.2022	9.12.2022'

(xxiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.187 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 1 0 7	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.4.2022	9.12.2022
United States	Jnited States US-2.187	GBM	P1	29.4.2022	9.12.2022'

(xxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.225 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 225	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.6.2022	7.12.2022
United States	US-2.225	GBM	P1	6.6.2022	7.12.2022'

(xxvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.228 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 220	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.6.2022	3.12.2022
United States	US-2.228	GBM	P1	7.6.2022	3.12.2022'

(xxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.230 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.230	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.7.2022	30.12.2022
	03-2.230	GBM	P1	1.7.2022	30.12.2022'

(xxviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.232 are replaced by the following:

'US	HE 2 222	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.7.2022	22.1.2023
United States	US-2.232	GBM	P1	14.7.2022	22.1.2023'

(xxix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.234 are replaced by the following:

' US United States	110 2 224	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.7.2022	21.1.2023
	US-2.234	GBM	P1	18.7.2022	21.1.2023'

(xxx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.236 to US-2.238 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.236	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.7.2022	22.1.2023
		GBM	P1	19.7.2022	22.1.2023
'US	US-2.237	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.7.2022	9.2.2023
United States		GBM	P1	21.7.2022	9.2.2023
	US-2.238	POU, RAT	N, P1	26.7.2022	22.1.2023
		GBM	P1	26.7.2022	22.1.2023'

(xxxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.242 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	110 2 242	POU, RAT	N, P1	26.8.2022	12.12.2022
	US-2.242	GBM	P1	26.8.2022	12.12.2022'

(xxxii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.245 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	110 2 245	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.8.2022	12.12.2022
	US-2.245	GBM	P1	30.8.2022	12.12.2022

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.248 and US-2.249 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.248	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.9.2022	10.12.2022
		GBM	P1	1.9.2022	10.12.2022
	US-2.249	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.9.2022	12.12.2022
		GBM	P1	1.9.2022	12.12.2022'

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.251 are replaced by the following:

' US United States	IIC 2 251	POU, RAT	N, P1	2.9.2022	19.1.2023
	US-2.251	GBM	P1	2.9.2022	19.1.2023'

(xxxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.254 and US-2.255 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.254	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.9.2022	30.11.2022
		GBM	P1	8.9.2022	30.11.2022
	US-2.255	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.9.2022	10.12.2022
		GBM	P1	9.9.2022	10.12.2022'

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.259 and US-2.260 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.259	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.9.2022	9.12.2022
		GBM	P1	13.9.2022	9.12.2022
	US-2.260	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.9.2022	22.1.2023
		GBM	P1	13.9.2022	22.1.2023'

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.264 and US-2.265 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.264	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.9.2022	10.12.2022
		GBM	P1	14.9.2022	10.12.2022
	US-2.265	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.9.2022	10.12.2022
		GBM	P1	15.9.2022	10.12.2022'

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.267 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.267	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.9.2022	9.12.2022
	03-2.207	GBM	P1	20.9.2022	9.12.2022'

(xxxix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.270 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	LIC 2 270	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.9.2022	11.12.2022
	US-2.270	GBM	P1	20.9.2022	11.12.2022'

(xl) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.273 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 272	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.9.2022	3.12.2022
United States		GBM	P1	21.9.2022	3.12.2022'

(xli) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.275 and US-2.276 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.275	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.9.2022	11.12.2022
		GBM	P1	21.9.2022	11.12.2022
	US-2.276	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.9.2022	9.12.2022
		GBM	P1	21.9.2022	9.12.2022'

(xlii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.283 to US-2.288 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.283	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.9.2022	22.1.2023
	03-2.283	GBM	P1	28.9.2022	22.1.2023
	110 2 204	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.9.2022	1.1.2023
	US-2.284	GBM	P1	28.9.2022	1.1.2023
	US-2.285	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.9.2022	18.12.2022
'US		GBM	P1	29.9.2022	18.12.2022
United States	US-2.286	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.9.2022	22.1.2023
		GBM	P1	29.9.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.287	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.9.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.28/	GBM	P1	29.9.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.288	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.9.2022	4.12.2022
		GBM	P1	29.9.2022	4.12.2022'

(xliii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.292 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 202	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.10.2022	2.12.2022
United States	US-2.292	GBM	P1	4.10.2022	2.12.2022'

(xliv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.295 are replaced by the following:

'US United States US	US-2.295	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	2.1.2023
	03-2.293	GBM	P1	7.10.2022	2.1.2023'

(xlv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.300 and US-2.301 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.300	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	22.1.2023
'US United States		GBM	P1	7.10.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.301	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	22.1.2023
		GBM	P1	7.10.2022	22.1.2023'

(xlvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.303 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 202	POU, RAT	N, P1	11.10.2022	3.2.2023
United States	US-2.303	GBM	P1	11.10.2022	3.2.2023'

(xlvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.305 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.305	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.10.2022	1.12.2022
	08-2.303	GBM	P1	12.10.2022	1.12.2022'

(xlviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.308 are replaced by the following:

'US United States US-2.30	110 2 200	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.10.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.3U8	GBM	P1	12.10.2022	22.1.2023'

(xlix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.310 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 210	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.10.2022	22.1.2023
United States	ited States US-2.310	GBM	P1	13.10.2022	22.1.2023'

(l) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.314 are replaced by the following:

'US	IIC 2 21 4	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.10.2022	3.2.2023
United States	nited States US-2.314	GBM	P1	17.10.2022	3.2.2023'

(li) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.316 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.316	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.10.2022	22.1.2023
United States	03-2.310	GBM	P1	18.10.2022	22.1.2023';

(lii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.318 and US-2.319 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.318	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.10.2022	23.12.2022
		GBM	P1	19.10.2022	23.12.2022
	US-2.319	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.10.2022	22.1.2023
		GBM	P1	19.10.2022	22.1.2023'

(liii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.322 to US-2.328 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.322	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.10.2022	27.1.2023
	US-2.322	GBM	P1	25.10.2022	27.1.2023
	110 2 222	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.10.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.323	GBM	P1	25.10.2022	22.1.2023
	HC 2 224	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.10.2022	1.1.2023
	US-2.324	GBM	P1	27.10.2022	1.1.2023
'US	US-2.325	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.10.2022	25.12.2022
United States		GBM	P1	27.10.2022	25.12.2022
	HC 2 22/	POU, RAT	N, P1	31.10.2022	31.1.2023
	US-2.326	GBM	P1	31.10.2022	31.1.2023
	HC 2 227	POU, RAT	N, P1	31.10.2022	27.1.2023
	US-2.327	GBM	P1	31.10.2022	27.1.2023
	US-2.328	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.11.2022	1.1.2023
		GBM	P1	1.11.2022	1.1.2023'

(liv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.335 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	110 2 225	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.11.2022	8.1.2023
	US-2.335	GBM	P1	4.11.2022	8.1.2023'

(lv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.337 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.337	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.11.2022	31.1.2023
United States	03-2.33/	GBM	P1	6.11.2022	31.1.2023'

(lvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.346 to US-2.348 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.346	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.11.2022	15.12.2022
		GBM	P1	12.11.2022	15.12.2022
	US-2.347	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.11.2022	29.1.2023
		GBM	P1	15.11.2022	29.1.2023
	US-2.348	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.11.2022	21.1.2023
		GBM	P1	15.11.2022	21.1.2023'

(lvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.351 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	HC 2 251	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.11.2022	25.12.2022
	US-2.351	GBM	P1	21.11.2022	25.12.2022

(lviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.353 to US-2.359 are replaced by the following:

	110 2 252	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.11.2022	11.1.2023
	US-2.353	GBM	P1	22.11.2022	11.1.2023
	US-2.354	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.11.2022	8.2.2023
	03-2.334	GBM	P1	23.11.2022	8.2.2023
	US-2.355	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.11.2022	8.1.2023
	08-2.333	GBM	P1	23.11.2022	8.1.2023
'US	US-2.356	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022	4.2.2023
United States		GBM	P1	25.11.2022	4.2.2023
	IIC 2 257	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022	11.1.2023
	US-2.357	GBM	P1	25.11.2022	11.1.2023
	110 2 2 5 0	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022	7.1.2023
	US-2.358	GBM	P1	25.11.2022	7.1.2023
	US-2.359	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022	25.1.2023
		GBM	P1	25.11.2022	25.1.2023'

(lix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.364 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.364	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.11.2022	2.2.2023
United States	03-2.304	GBM	P1	29.11.2022	2.2.2023'

(lx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.366 to US-2.368 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.366	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.11.2022	17.1.2023
		GBM	P1	30.11.2022	17.1.2023
	US-2.367	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.11.2022	22.1.2023
		GBM	P1	30.11.2022	22.1.2023
	US-2.368	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.12.2022	6.2.2023
		GBM	P1	1.12.2022	6.2.2023'

(lxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.370 and US-2.371 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.370	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.12.2022	14.1.2023
		GBM	P1	5.12.2022	14.1.2023
	US-2.371	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.12.2022	21.1.2023
		GBM	P1	5.12.2022	21.1.2023'

(lxii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.374 are replaced by the following:

'US	LIC 2 274	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.12.2022	22.1.2023
United States US-2.	US-2.374	GBM	P1	8.12.2022	22.1.2023'

(lxiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.381 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 201	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.12.2022	10.2.2023
United States	US-2.381	GBM	P1	8.12.2022	10.2.2023'

(lxiv) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.407 to US-2.416 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.406:

	US-2.407	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.2.2023
	US-2.40/	GBM	P1	1.2.2023
	US-2.408	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.2.2023
	03-2.408	GBM	P1	1.2.2023
	US-2.409	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.2.2023
	03-2.409	GBM	P1	6.2.2023
	US-2.410	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.2.2023
	US-2.410	GBM	P1	7.2.2023
	US-2.411	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.2.2023
'US		GBM	P1	8.2.2023
United States	US-2.412	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.2.2023
		GBM	P1	8.2.2023
	110 2 412	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.2.2023
	US-2.413	GBM	P1	15.2.2023
	US-2.414	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.2.2023
	03-2.414	GBM	P1	17.2.2023
	US-2.415	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.2.2023
	03-2.413	GBM	P1	21.2.2023
	US-2.416	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.2.2023
	US-2.410	GBM	P1	22.2.2023'
		·		